



July 10, 2017

Via Email: mariabrowne@dwt.com

Ms. Maria T. Browne Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Suite 800 1919 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006-3401

Re: Music Choice - Children's Television, Closed Captioning and CALM Act Certifications for Charter and legacy Time Warner Cable and Bright House Networks systems

Dear Ms. Browne:

In response to your letter dated June 20, 2017 addressed to me, Music Choice hereby advises you as follows:

- 1. Children's Television Act of 1990 (the "Act"). With respect to the second calendar quarter of 2017 (i.e., April 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017), and with reference to the particular Music Choice programming distributed by Music Choice to Charter and legacy Time Warner Cable and Bright House Networks systems pursuant to the current Music Choice affiliation agreement(s) covering Charter and the aforementioned legacy systems, (i)(A) Music Choice's digital audio music programming and (B) all Music Choice programming distributed by Music Choice and subsequently delivered using Internet protocol (i.e., on a "TV Everywhere" basis) are not subject to the Act, and (ii) Music Choice's TV video on demand (VOD) programming distributed by Music Choice for display over television complied with the Act.
- 2. <u>Closed Captioning</u>. Per your request for a closed captioning certification to be provided by Music Choice, per the relevant FCC rules Music Choice's certification has been posted on its website since March 2015. Following is the link to such certification, which remains effective: <a href="http://corporate.musicchoice.com/files/2614/2660/9331/Closed\_Captioning\_Best\_Practices\_Certification\_3-16-2015.pdf">http://corporate.musicchoice.com/files/2614/2660/9331/Closed\_Captioning\_Best\_Practices\_Certification\_3-16-2015.pdf</a>

You can also find the certification by going directly to Music Choice's website, <a href="www.musicchoice.com">www.musicchoice.com</a>, clicking on the "Legal" tab at the bottom left of the screen, and then looking for the reference to "Closed Captioning" and "Best Practices".

3. <u>CALM Act</u>. Finally, per your request, Music Choice's CALM Act certification has been posted on its website since November 2012. Following is the link to such certification, which remains effective: <a href="http://www.musicchoice.com/content/legal/CALM\_Act.pdf">http://www.musicchoice.com/content/legal/CALM\_Act.pdf</a>

You can also find the certification by going directly to Music Choice's website, <u>www.musicchoice.com</u>, clicking on the "Legal" tab at the bottom left of the screen, and then looking for the reference to the "CALM Act".

If you have any questions or need additional information, please don't hesitate to contact me at (215) 784-5894.

Sincerely,

/s/ Karen M. Reabuck

Karen M. Reabuck, Vice President - Legal Affairs

## CrownMedia

## FAMILY NETWORKS





## CHILDREN'S PROGRAMMING CERTIFICATION SECOND QUARTER 2017

This is to certify that Hallmark Channel and Hallmark Movies & Mysteries were in compliance with the rules and regulations as described in the Children's Television Act of 1990 during the second quarter of 2017.

Executed this 1st day of July, 2017.

Leslie Park

Senior Vice President & Assistant General Counsel



A Crown Media Holdings, Inc. Company
Leslie Park
lesliepark@crownmedia.com
12700 Ventura Boulevard, Studio City, CA 91604
Ph: 818.755.1217 Fx: 818.755.2635